Attachment A Second Amendment to Rotorcraft Support Inc. Agreement for Helicopter Inspection and Repair Services – UH-1H 308

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

between

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

And

ROTORCRAFT SUPPORT, INC.

(BC-17-263) SECOND AMENDMENT

Effective January 9, 2018

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (hereinafter referred to as Second Amendment) is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California having its principle place of business at 105 East Anapamu Street, Room 304, Santa Barbara, California, 93101 (hereafter COUNTY) and Rotorcraft Support Inc. with an address of 16425 Hart St., Van Nuys, CA 91406 (hereafter CONTRACTOR), is effective as of January 9, 2018 ("Second Amendment Effective Date").

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term; and

WHEREAS, this Second Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, approved by the County of Santa Barbara.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. **Definitions.**

Capitalized items used in this Second Amendment, to the extent not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement.

2. Amendments.

This Agreement is amended as follows:

Section 4 TERM. CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on or about March 15, 2017 and end performance no later than December 1, 2017 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier terminated.

- 3. <u>Counterparts.</u> The Second Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.
- 4. **Ratifications.** The terms and provisions set forth in this Second Amendment shall modify and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. The terms and provisions of the Agreement, as expressly modified and superseded by this Second Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall constitute in full force and effect, and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties.

Second Amendment to Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and Rotorcraft Support Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
Mona Miyasato	
County Executive Officer	
Clerk of the Board	
By:	Ву:
Deputy Clerk	Das Williams, Chair Board of Supervisors
	Date:
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Fire Department	Theodore A. Fallati, CPA
	Auditor-Controller
By:	By:
Department Head	Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Michael C. Ghizzoni	Ray Aromatorio, ARM, AIC
County Counsel	Risk Manager
By:	By:
Deputy County Counsel	Risk Manager

	ITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be ve January 9, 2018.
By:	
	Rotorcraft Support Inc.
Data	

Second Amendment to Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and

Rotorcraft Support, Inc.